of the expected cost savings and expense efficiencies, opportunities to earn additional revenue, potential impacts of
current market conditions on revenues, or asset dispositions, among other factors, and includes various preliminary
estimates and may not necessarily be indicative of the financial position or results of operations that would have
occurred if the merger had been consummated on the date or at the beginning of the period indicated or which may be
attained in the future. The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been
derived from and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and the related
notes of Valley, which have been separately filed by Valley with the SEC and are incorporated by reference in this
joint proxy statement-prospectus, and USAmeriBancorp, which are included elsewhere in this joint proxy
statement-prospectus. See �Index to Consolidated Financial Statements of USAmeriBancorp� beginning on page F-1.

29

Edgar Filing: VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 73

Table of Contents

VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION (Unaudited)

(in thousands)

June 30, 2017
Valley

Historical
USAB

Historical Adjustments(1) Pro Forma
Assets
Cash and Interest bearing
deposits with banks $ 357,789 $ 85,541 $ (10,000)(2) $ 433,330
Investment securities 3,286,317 531,072 1,447(3) 3,818,836
Loans held for sale 139,576 �  �  139,576
Loans 17,710,760 3,585,708 (50,670)(4) 21,245,798
Less: Allowance for loan
losses (116,446) (41,001) 41,001 (116,446)

Net loans 17,594,314 3,544,707 (9,669) 21,129,352

Goodwill 690,637 6,447 407,568(5) 1,104,652
Other intangible assets, net 43,700 5,776 24,989(6) 74,465
Other assets 1,337,017 209,364 (5,306)(7) 1,541,075

Total Assets $ 23,449,350 $ 4,382,907 $ 409,029 $ 28,241,286

Liabilities
Deposits:
Non-interest bearing $ 5,197,997 $ 872,360 $ �  $ 6,070,357
Interest bearing 12,052,021 2,657,601 (1,908)(8) 14,707,714

Total deposits 17,250,018 3,529,961 (1,908) 20,778,071

Borrowings 3,595,717 481,017 13,966(9) 4,090,700
Other liabilities 179,714 26,731 �  206,445

Total Liabilities 21,025,449 4,037,709 12,058 25,075,216

Shareholders� Equity
Preferred equity 111,590 10,000 (10,000)(10) 111,590
Common equity 2,312,311 335,198 406,971(11), (2) 3,054,480

Total Shareholders� Equity 2,423,901 345,198 396,971 3,166,070

Total Liabilities and
Shareholders� Equity $ 23,449,350 $ 4,382,907 $ 409,029 $ 28,241,286

Edgar Filing: VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 74

30

Edgar Filing: VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 75

Table of Contents

VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except for share data)

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
Valley

Historical
USAB

Historical Adjustments (1) Pro Forma
Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans $ 360,874 $ 75,437 $ 953(12),(16) $ 437,264
Interest and dividends on
investment securities 48,779 7,043 1,373(13) 57,195
Other interest income 610 733 �  1,343

Total interest income 410,263 83,213 2,326 495,802

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 42,616 9,975 224(14) 52,815
Interest on borrowings 36,158 4,292 (574)(15) 39,876

Total interest expense 78,774 14,267 (350) 92,691

Net Interest Income 331,489 68,946 2,676 403,111
Provision for credit losses 6,102 1,079 (1,079) 6,102

Net Interest Income After
Provision for Credit Losses 325,387 67,867 3,755 397,009

Non-Interest Income
Trust and investment
services 5,544 �  �  5,544
Insurance commissions 9,419 �  �  9,419
Service charges on deposit
accounts 10,578 3,113 �  13,691
Gains on sales of loans, net 8,919 793 �  9,712
Other 15,289 6,360 (2,988)(16),(18) 18,661

Total non-interest income 49,749 10,266 (2,988) 57,027

Non-Interest Expense
Salary and employee benefits
expense 125,054 25,612 �  150,666
Net occupancy and
equipment expense 45,644 4,478 �  50,122
FDIC insurance assessment 10,055 1,527 �  11,582

Edgar Filing: VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 76

Amortization of other
intangible assets 5,098 617 1,151(17) 6,866
Amortization of tax credit
investments 13,056 �  380(18) 13,436
Other 41,284 9,669 (110)(19) 50,843

Total non-interest expense 240,191 41,903 1,421 283,515

Income Before Income
Taxes 134,945 36,230 (654) 170,521
Income tax expense 38,785 11,643 5,727(20) 56,155

Net Income $ 96,160 $ 24,587 $ (6,381) $ 114,366
Dividends on preferred stock 3,594 400 (400) 3,594

Net Income Available to
Common Shareholders $ 92,566 $ 24,187 $ (5,981) $ 110,772

Earnings Per Common
Share:
Basic $ 0.35 $ 2.39 $ �  $ 0.34
Diluted $ 0.35 $ 2.31 $ �  $ 0.33
Weighted Average Number
of Common Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 263,878,103 10,108,451 51,553,100 325,539,654
Diluted 264,662,863 10,455,774 53,324,447 328,443,084

31

Edgar Filing: VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA STATEMENTS OF INCOME (Unaudited)

(in thousands, except for share data)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2016
Valley

Historical
USAB

Historical Adjustments (1) Pro Forma
Interest Income
Interest and fees on loans $ 685,911 $ 135,719 $ (1,601)(12),(16) $ 820,029
Interest and dividends on
investment securities 79,886 12,293 2,220(13) 94,399
Other interest income 1,126 1,292 �  2,418

Total interest income 766,923 149,304 619 916,846

Interest Expense
Interest on deposits 77,562 16,339 1,053(14) 94,954
Interest on borrowings 71,212 6,983 (1,904)(15) 76,291

Total interest expense 148,774 23,322 (851) 171,245

Net Interest Income 618,149 125,982 1,470 745,601
Provision for credit losses 11,869 5,978 (5,978) 11,869

Net Interest Income
After Provision for
Credit Losses 606,280 120,004 7,448 733,732

Non-Interest Income
Trust and investment
services 10,345 292 �  10,637
Insurance commissions 19,106 �  �  19,106
Service charges on
deposit accounts 20,879 5,762 �  26,641
Gains on sales of loans,
net 22,030 3,071 �  25,101
Other 30,865 5,167 678(16),(18) 36,710

Total non-interest income 103,225 14,292 678 118,195

Non-Interest Expense
Salary and employee
benefits expense 235,853 45,149 �  281,002

87,140 9,117 �  96,257

Edgar Filing: VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 78

Net occupancy and
equipment expense
FDIC insurance
assessment 20,100 2,541 �  22,641
Amortization of other
intangible assets 11,327 1,234 2,655(17) 15,216
Amortization of tax credit
investments 34,744 �  3,896(18) 38,640
Other 86,961 17,872 47(19) 104,880

Total non-interest expense 476,125 75,913 6,598 558,636

Income Before Income
Taxes 233,380 58,383 1,528 293,291
Income tax expense 65,234 15,012 6,637(20) 86,883

Net Income $ 168,146 $ 43,371 $ (5,109) $ 206,408
Dividends on preferred
stock 7,188 1,339 (1,339) 7,188

Net Income Available to
Common Shareholders $ 160,958 $ 42,032 $ (3,770) $ 199,220

Earnings Per Common
Share:
Basic $ 0.63 $ 4.18 $ �  $ 0.63
Diluted $ 0.63 $ 4.05 $ �  $ 0.63
Weighted Average
Number of Common
Shares Outstanding:
Basic 254,841,571 10,051,267 51,261,462 316,154,300
Diluted 255,268,336 10,379,220 52,934,022 318,581,578

32

Edgar Filing: VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

1. Estimated merger costs of $21.1 million (net of $10.4 million of taxes) are excluded from the pro forma financial
statements. It is expected that these costs will be recognized over time. Valley�s cost estimates are
forward-looking. The type and amount of actual costs incurred could vary materially from these estimates if
future developments differ from the underlying assumptions used by management in determining the current

[…]

USAmeriBancorp or the proposed merger. Accordingly, an analysis of these results is not mathematical. Rather, it
involves complex considerations and judgments concerning differences in financial and operating characteristics of
the companies involved.

Relative Contribution Analysis. KBW analyzed the relative standalone contribution of Valley and USAmeriBancorp
to various pro forma balance sheet and income statement items and the pro forma market capitalization of the
combined entity. This analysis did not include purchase accounting adjustments or cost savings. To perform this
analysis, KBW used (i) balance sheet data for Valley and USAmeriBancorp as of June 30, 2017 provided by Valley�s
and USAmeriBancorp�s managements, respectively, (ii) publicly available consensus �street estimates� of Valley,
(iii) financial forecasts and projections of USAmeriBancorp provided by Valley�s management, and (iv) market price
data as of July 24, 2017. The results of KBW�s analysis are set forth in the following table, which also compares the
results of KBW�s analysis with the implied pro forma ownership percentages of Valley and USAmeriBancorp
shareholders in the combined company based on the 6.100x exchange ratio in the proposed merger:

Valley
as a % of
Total

USAmeriBancorp
as a % of
Total

Ownership
Pro Forma Ownership 80% 20%
Balance Sheet
Total Assets 84% 16%
Gross Loans 83% 17%
Total Deposits 83% 17%
Tangible Common Equity 83% 17%
Tangible Common Equity, Adjusted by
Valley�s Management for Pre-Closing
Dividend Payments in the case of
USAmeriBancorp 83% 17%

Edgar Filing: VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 269

Income Statement
2017 Estimated Net Income 79% 21%
2018 Estimated Net Income 80% 20%
Market Capitalization
Market Capitalization 87% 13%

Pro Forma Financial Impact Analysis. KBW performed a pro forma financial impact analysis that combined
projected income statement and balance sheet information of Valley and USAmeriBancorp. Using closing balance
sheet estimates as of December 31, 2017 for Valley and USAmeriBancorp provided by Valley�s management, publicly
available consensus �street estimates� of Valley, financial and operating forecasts and

133

Edgar Filing: VALLEY NATIONAL BANCORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 270

Table of Contents

projections of USAmeriBancorp provided by Valley�s management, and pro forma assumptions (including, without